# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

#### CHAP. 69

nineteen hundred eighteen, for maintenance, and the sum of ten thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and thirty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, for the construction of new buildings, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of the University of Maine and in accordance with the following schedule:

#### For the year nineteen hundred seventeen.

| Maintenance, one hundred twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars, | \$127,500 00 |
|--|--------------|
| New dairy building, ten thousand dollars                             | 10,000 00    |

#### For the year nineteen hundred eighteen.

| Maintenance, one hundred twenty-seven thousand five hun- |            |
|--|------------|
| dred dollars,  | 127,500 00 |
| New dairy building, fifteen thousand dollars,            | 15,000 00  |
| New administration building, twenty thousand dollars,    | 20,900 00  |

And be it further resolved, that the committee on education recommends an increase in tuition in all courses except agriculture and domestic science and that a limited number of scholarships be established.

Approved March 31, 1917.

### Chapter 69.

Resolve in Aid of Navigation on Various Lakes, Rivers and Thoroughfares in the State of Maine.

Navigation on lakes and thoroughfares. Resolved: That the sum of thirty-six hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the following purposes: to wit: the placing of buoys, the erections of lights and the maintenance of same in the inland waters of the state of Maine as hereinafter set forth together with that part of said thirty-six hundred dollars which shall be expended for the years of nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen for the purposes above enumerated in each locality as hereinafter stated.

Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in said localities as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon and all said moneys shall be expended under the supervision of the state steamboat inspectors and they shall be paid the same as provided in section sixteen of chapter fifty-nine of the revised statutes, and any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of said buoys and erection and maintenance of said lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and eighteen shall revert back to the state.

In Moosehead lake, The sum of seven hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen and the sum of six hundred for the year of nineteen hundred and eighteen.

\$1,300 00

| MAINE SEED IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION.  | 767                |
|--|--------------------|
| In Sebago lake, Songo river, Bay of Naples, Chutes river and Long lake in Cumberland county, The sum of four hundred dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and seventeen and the sum of four hundred dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and eighteen.   | CHAP. 70<br>800 00 |
| In Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake, and Cupsuptic lake, The sum of three hundred and fifty dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and seventeen and the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and eighteen.   | <i>7</i> 00 00     |
| In North Twin lake, North Twin thoroughfare, South Twin lake, South Twin thoroughfare, Pamedumcook lake, Pamedumcook thoroughfare, Ambejejis lake, and Ambejejis thoroughfare, The sum of two hundred dollars for the year of nineteen hundred seventeen and the sum of two hundred dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and eighteen, | 400 00             |
| In Sebec lake, The sum of one hundred dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and seventeen and the sum of one hundred dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and eighteen,   | 200 00             |
| In Lewys, Long and Big lakes in Washington county, The sum of fifty dollars for the year of nineteen hundred seventeen and the sum of fifty dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and eighteen,   | 100 00             |
| In the narrows between Upper and Lower Richardson lakes,  The sum of fifty dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and seventeen and the sum of fifty dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and eighteen,  Approved April 3, 1917.   | 100 00             |
| Approved April 6, 1011.  |                    |

## Chapter 70.

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Maine Seed Improvement Association.

Maine Seed Improvement Association. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, to be paid to the Maine Seed Improvement Association; this amount to be used by the said association for the purpose of promoting seed and crop improvement in the state of Maine, by holding an annual exhibition and meeting, at which premiums shall be paid upon seed, agricultural crops and products, and for the holding of field meetings, and for such other purposes as may be considered advisable and profitable by the executive committee of the association, and for the payment of all expenses incurred in carrying out the purpose of this resolve. An itemized ac-